w
w
w
.laird
tech
.co
m
TYS Low Profile

7www.lairdtech.com
SMD POWER INDUCTOR
TYS SERIES 252010L / 252012L
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
PART NO. INDUCTANCE
(μH)
RDC
(Ω)
SATURATION
CURRENT (A)
RMS
CURRENT (A)
SRF
MHZ (REF)
Max. Typ. Max. Typ. Typ. Min.
TYS252010LR47N-10 0.47 0.056 0.047 2.50 3.35 2.35 202
TYS252010LR68N-10 0.68 0.074 0.062 2.20 2.75 2.00 138
TYS252010L1R0N-10 1 0.108 0.090 1.85 2.20 1.65 100
TYS252010L1R5N-10 1.5 0.182 0.152 1.80 2.10 1.30 79
TYS252010L2R2N-10 2.2 0.209 0.174 1.20 1.60 1.20 61
TYS252010L3R3M-10 3.3 0.328 0.273 1.05 1.30 0.90 48
TYS252010L4R7M-10 4.7 0.563 0.469 0.95 1.15 0.70 40
TYS252010L6R8M-10 6.8 0.896 0.747 0.78 0.92 0.59 32
TYS252010L100M-10 10 1.092 0.910 0.65 0.78 0.50 26
TYS252012LR47N-10 0.47 0.056 0.047 3.82 4.27 2.15 160
TYS252012L1R0N-10 1 0.083 0.069 2.59 2.90 1.93 110
TYS252012L1R5M-10 1.5 0.136 0.113 2.24 2.51 1.40 97
TYS252012L2R2M-10 2.2 0.199 0.166 1.85 2.07 1.15 69
TYS252012L3R3M-10 3.3 0.244 0.203 1.61 1.80 1.04 62
TYS252012L4R7M-10 4.7 0.348 0.290 1.12 1.25 0.84 47
TYS252012L6R8M-10 6.8 0.536 0.447 0.98 1.09 0.69 38
TYS252012L100M-10 10 0.637 0.531 0.79 0.88 0.62 34
TYS252012L150M-10 15 1.469 1.224 0.68 0.77 0.42 25
TYS252012L220M-10 22 1.824 1.520 0.53 0.59 0.38 20
TYPICAL ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Characters of Temperature Rise
0
10

8
8 www.lairdtech.com
SMD POWER INDUCTOR
TYS SERIES 3010 / 3012 / 3015
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
PART NO. INDUCTANCE
(μH)
RDC
(Ω) ± 30%
SATURATION
CURRENT (A)
RMS
CURRENT (A)
SRF
MHZ (REF)
TYS30101R0N-10 1 0.065 1.40 1.45 180
TYS30101R5N-10 1.5 0.080 1.27 1.30 120
TYS30102R2N-10 2.2 0.110 1.15 1.09 100
TYS30103R3N-10 3.3 0.145 0.97 0.96 74
TYS30104R7M-10 4.7 0.225 0.75 0.77 59
TYS30106R8M-10 6.8 0.305 0.55 0.66 42
TYS3010100M-10 10 0.400 0.55 0.58 39
TYS3010150M-10 15 0.610 0.42 0.47 30
TYS3010220M-10 22 0.930 0.35 0.38 28
TYS3010330M-10 33 1.550 0.29 0.30 18
TYS3010470M-10 47 1.950 0.22 0.26 18
TYS30121R0N-10 1 0.040 1.87 2.20 120
TYS30121R5N-10 1.5 0.045 1.62 2.01 110
TYS30122R2N-10 2.2 0.075 1.20 1.55 84
TYS30123R3M-10 3.3 0.100 1.05 1.36 64
TYS30124R7M-10 4.7 0.120 0.90 1.24 61
TYS30126R8M-10 6.8 0.190 0.75 0.98 61
TYS3012100M-10 10 0.265 0.60 0.83 42
TYS3012150M-10 15 0.460 0.45 0.71 27
TYS3012220M-10 22 0.645 0.42 0.53 23
TYS3012330M-10 33 0.875 0.36 0.46 18
TYS3012470M-10 47 1.450 0.27 0.35 14
TYS3012680M-10 68 1.670 0.24 0.33 12
TYS3012101M-10 100 2.860 0.21 0.25 12
TYS30151R0N-10 1 0.035 2.32 2.35 150
TYS30151R5N-10 1.5 0.050 2.30 1.70 100
TYS30152R2N-10 2.2 0.060 1.60 1.60 86
TYS30153R3M-10 3.3 0.088 1.32 1.36 68
TYS30154R7M-10 4.7 0.125 1.10 1.09 46
TYS30156R8M-10 6.8 0.200 0.85 0.85 39
TYS3015100M-10 10 0.250 0.72 0.77 41
TYS3015150M-10 15 0.380 0.66 0.65 30
TYS3015220M-10 22 0.460 0.52 0.57 23
TYS3015330M-10 33 0.820 0.44 0.43 20
TYS3015470M-10 47 1.250 0.35 0.35 14
9www.lairdtech.com
SMD POWER INDUCTOR
100.0
10.0

TYS SERIES 3010 / 3012 / 3015
10 www.lairdtech.com
SMD POWER INDUCTOR
TYS SERIES 4012 / 4018 / 4020 / 4030
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
PART NO. INDUCTANCE
(μH)
RDC
(Ω) ± 30%
SATURATION
CURRENT (A)
RMS
CURRENT (A)
SRF
MHZ (REF)
TYS40121R0N-10 1 0.050 2.61 1.65 120
TYS40122R2N-10 2.2 0.080 1.76 1.32 74
TYS40123R3N-10 3.3 0.110 1.72 1.12 60
TYS40124R7N-10 4.7 0.125 1.15 1.05 50
TYS40125R6N-10 5.6 0.140 1.00 1.00 42
TYS40126R8M-10 6.8 0.198 0.85 0.84 40
TYS4012100M-10 10 0.265 0.80 0.77 33
TYS4012150M-10 15 0.340 0.56 0.64 25
TYS4012220M-10 22 0.587 0.46 0.49 20
TYS4012330M-10 33 0.810 0.42 0.42 17
TYS4012470M-10 47 1.100 0.35 0.37 12
TYS4012680M-10 68 1.950 0.38 0.27 11
TYS4012101M-10 100 2.210 0.25 0.25 9.4
TYS40181R0N-10 1 0.025 4.80 2.00 80
TYS40182R2M-10 2.2 0.045 2.70 1.65 52
TYS40183R3M-10 3.3 0.070 2.45 1.23 44
TYS40184R7M-10 4.7 0.090 1.70 1.20 34
TYS40186R8M-10 6.8 0.110 1.45 1.06 29
TYS4018100M-10 10 0.180 1.30 0.84 24
TYS4018150M-10 15 0.250 0.94 0.65 19
TYS4018220M-10 22 0.360 0.80 0.59 16
TYS4018330M-10 33 0.530 0.65 0.49 12
TYS4018470M-10 47 0.650 0.57 0.42 10
TYS4018680M-10 68 1.000 0.47 0.32 8.3
TYS4018101M-10 100 1.750 0.40 0.25 6.5
TYS4018151M-10 150 2.500 0.31 0.22 5.5
TYS4018221M-10 220 4.000 0.27 0.17 4
TYS40201R0N-10 1 0.029 4.78 2.15 75
TYS40202R2N-10 2.2 0.040 3.40 1.85 49
TYS40203R3M-10 3.3 0.070 3.20 1.40 44
TYS40204R7M-10 4.7 0.075 2.35 1.34 42
TYS40206R8M-10 6.8 0.125 2.20 1.04 33
TYS4020100M-10 10 0.165 1.60 0.90 26
TYS4020150M-10 15 0.230 1.35 0.77 24
TYS4020220M-10 22 0.350 1.05 0.62 15
TYS4020330M-10 33 0.550 0.85 0.49 11
TYS4020470M-10 47 0.710 0.74 0.44 10
TYS4020680M-10 68 1.060 0.61 0.36 7.7
TYS4020101M-10 100 1.550 0.48 0.31 6.3
TYS40301R0N-10 1 0.014 5.26 4.15 70
TYS40301R5N-10 1.5 0.020 4.84 3.34 62
TYS40302R2N-10 2.2 0.030 4.90 2.95 52
TYS40303R3M-10 3.3 0.040 3.30 2.40 38
TYS40304R7M-10 4.7 0.060 2.90 2.00 31
TYS40306R8M-10 6.8 0.090 2.75 1.60 24
TYS4030100M-10 10 0.100 1.95 1.50 21
TYS4030150M-10 15 0.190 1.65 1.11 16
TYS4030220M-10 22 0.225 1.30 1.00 10
TYS4030330M-10 33 0.330 1.10 0.84 10
TYS4030470M-10 47 0.490 0.95 0.72 8.4
TYS4030680M-10 68 0.868 0.72 0.52 7
TYS4030101M-10 100 1.150 0.60 0.45 5.6
TYS4030121M-10 120 1.350 0.55 0.42 5.4
11www.lairdtech.com
SMD POWER INDUCTOR
TYS SERIES 4012 / 4018 / 4020 / 4030
TYPICAL ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

 (°
C)
12 www.lairdtech.com
TYS SERIES 5020 / 5040
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
PART NO. INDUCTANCE
(μH)
RDC
(Ω) ± 30%
SATURATION
CURRENT (A)
RMS
CURRENT (A)
SRF
MHZ (REF)
TYS50201R0N-10 1 0.020 4.10 3.80 114
TYS50201R5N-10 1.5 0.026 4.10 3.20 68
TYS50202R2N-10 2.2 0.032 3.20 2.90 57
TYS50203R3N-10 3.3 0.043 2.55 2.50 46
TYS50203R6N-10 3.6 0.043 2.80 2.50 43
TYS50204R7M-10 4.7 0.057 2.50 2.20 37
TYS50206R8M-10 6.8 0.083 2.05 1.80 30
TYS5020100M-10 10 0.110 1.70 1.55 24
TYS5020150M-10 15 0.165 1.35 1.25 20
TYS5020220M-10 22 0.226 1.15 1.10 14
TYS50401R5N-10 1.5 0.015 6.30 4.30 86
TYS50402R2N-10 2.2 0.019 4.90 3.80 50
TYS50403R3N-10 3.3 0.024 3.95 3.40 32
TYS50404R7N-10 4.7 0.030 3.50 3.00 28
TYS50406R8M-10 6.8 0.043 2.90 2.50 21
TYS5040100M-10 10 0.064 2.35 2.10 18
TYS5040150M-10 15 0.086 2.00 2.00 13
TYS5040220M-10 22 0.129 1.60 1.50 11
TYS5040330M-10 33 0.188 1.30 1.20 9.1
TYS5040470M-10 47 0.272 1.10 1.00 6.7
TYS5040680M-10 68 0.400 0.90 0.80 5.7
TYS5040101M-10 100 0.560 0.75 0.70 4.7
SMD POWER INDUCTOR
13www.lairdtech.com
TYS SERIES 5020 / 5040
SMD POWER INDUCTOR

5.0 15.0
10
14 www.lairdtech.com
TYS SERIES 6020 / 6028 / 6045
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
PART NO. INDUCTANCE
(μH)
RDC
(Ω) ± 30%
SATURATION
CURRENT (A)
RMS
CURRENT (A)
SRF
MHZ (REF)
TYS60201R0N-10 1 0.020 4.15 3.50 100
TYS60201R5N-10 1.5 0.022 4.25 3.20 79
TYS60202R2N-10 2.2 0.028 3.75 2.75 61
TYS60203R3N-10 3.3 0.035 3.15 2.60 51
TYS60204R7N-10 4.7 0.058 3.00 2.00 41
TYS60206R8N-10 6.8 0.079 2.20 1.80 31
TYS6020100M-10 10 0.105 1.75 1.40 27
TYS6020220M-10 22 0.204 1.05 1.00 16
TYS60281R0N-10 1 0.010 5.75 5.20 70
TYS60281R5N-10 1.5 0.013 6.00 4.58 65
TYS60282R2N-10 2.2 0.020 5.10 3.75 48
TYS60283R3N-10 3.3 0.025 4.15 3.48 41
TYS60284R7N-10 4.7 0.030 3.00 3.08 35
TYS60286R8M-10 6.8 0.047 2.60 2.40 27
TYS6028100M-10 10 0.072 2.04 1.95 23
TYS6028150M-10 15 0.125 1.75 1.45 18
TYS6028220M-10 22 0.140 1.45 1.40 14
TYS6028330M-10 33 0.185 1.35 1.22 12
TYS6028470M-10 47 0.315 1.15 1.06 9.5
TYS6028680M-10 68 0.360 0.80 0.86 7.7
TYS6028101M-10 100 0.500 0.65 0.70 7.1
TYS60451R0N-10 1 0.011 9.85 5.14 100
TYS60451R3N-10 1.3 0.010 8.35 5.40 100
TYS60451R5N-10 1.5 0.012 8.80 4.95 65
TYS60451R8N-10 1.8 0.012 7.60 4.95 74
TYS60452R2N-10 2.2 0.014 6.75 4.60 52
TYS60452R3N-10 2.3 0.021 6.00 3.50 60
TYS60453R0N-10 3 0.020 5.60 3.80 35
TYS60453R3N-10 3.3 0.021 5.90 3.70 32
TYS60454R5M-10 4.5 0.026 4.97 3.30 24
TYS60454R7M-10 4.7 0.026 4.97 3.30 24
TYS60456R3M-10 6.3 0.031 4.43 3.00 26
TYS60456R8M-10 6.8 0.031 3.90 3.00 20
TYS6045100M-10 10 0.048 3.20 2.45 15
TYS6045150M-10 15 0.068 2.50 2.05 12
TYS6045220M-10 22 0.089 2.05 1.80 10
TYS6045330M-10 33 0.137 1.65 1.45 7.8
TYS6045470M-10 47 0.200 1.40 1.20 6.4
TYS6045680M-10 68 0.289 1.20 1.00 6.4
TYS6045101M-10 100 0.433 0.95 0.80 4.2
TYS6045221M-10 220 0.834 0.70 0.59 3.5
TYS6045331M-10 330 1.270 0.57 0.57 2.8
SMD POWER INDUCTOR
15www.lairdtech.com
TYS SERIES 6020 / 6028 / 6045
TYPICAL ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

TYPICAL ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
TYS SERIES 8040
TEMPERATURE PROFILE
OF REFLOW SOLDERING
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
PART NO. INDUCTANCE
(μH)
RDC
(Ω) ± 30%
SATURATION
CURRENT (A)
RMS
CURRENT (A)
SRF
MHZ (REF)
TYS80401R0N-10 1 0.008 9.85 6.30 89
TYS80401R4N-10 1.4 0.010 8.15 5.65 67
TYS80402R0N-10 2 0.012 9.25 5.15 43
TYS80402R2N-10 2.2 0.012 7.10 5.15 41
TYS80403R3N-10 3.3 0.017 6.50 4.40 27
TYS80403R6N-10 3.6 0.017 7.52 4.35 30
TYS80404R7N-10 4.7 0.019 5.90 4.10 24
TYS80406R8M-10 6.8 0.024 4.55 3.60 20
TYS8040100M-10 10 0.029 3.60 3.30 15
TYS8040150M-10 15 0.047 2.95 2.60 12
TYS8040220M-10 22 0.069 2.40 2.10 9.5
TYS8040330M-10 33 0.097 2.05 1.80 7.8
TYS8040470M-10 47 0.136 1.75 1.55 6.4
TYS8040680M-10 68 0.196 1.45 1.25 4.9
TYS8040101M-10 100 0.290 1.15 1.00 4.2
TYS8040151M-10 150 0.410 1.10 0.85 3.5
TYS8040221M-10 220 0.599 0.85 0.80 3.5
TYS8040331M-10 330 0.889 0.68 0.64 2.8
Characters of Temperature Rise
0
10
20

18 www.lairdtech.com
SMD POWER INDUCTOR
SAMPLE KIT LISTS
KIT NO:K-510 TYS IND
It contains parts of each single series as following lists
SERIES PART NUMBER QTY SAMPLE QTY / PN
TYS252010 9 5
TYS252012 10 5
TYS3010 11 5
TYS3012 13 5
TYS3015 11 5
TYS4012 13 5
TYS4018 14 5
TYS4020 12 5
TYS4030 14 5
TYS5020 10 5
TYS5040 12 5
TYS6020 8 5
TYS6028 13 5
TYS6045 21 5